retention policies of the Bachelor of Science in 

Business Administration (BSBA) program, to 

formulate a framework that will guide the 

revision of these policies. 

This study applies the descriptive correlation 

research design. Using the purposive sampling 

technique, there will be seven hundred thirteen 

(713) BSBA students of the University of Cebu-

Banilad who served as respondents in this 

investigation. This study utilized a researcher-

made survey and was pilot-tested. Frequency 

counts, percentages, the Chi-square test of 

independence, One-Way ANOVA, and simple

[...]

in Accountancy students from the College of Business and Accountancy at the University of Cebu-Banilad, 

Cebu City, Philippines. 

Research Respondents 

The research respondents were the Bachelor of Science in Business Administration (BSBA) students 

of the University of Cebu-Banilad. Utilizing the probability-purposive sampling technique, two hundred 

seventy-eight (278) students were requested to answer the self-made survey questionnaire. Inclusion criteria 

include only bona fide BSBA students enrolled in the school year, 2021-2022, 18 years old and above, and 

willing to participate in this investigation.

[...]

US News (2022) reported that not all students pursue college after graduating from high school. Some 

of these students take time off to work, travel, or face financial issues. These students choose to go to college 

later in life. 

In gender, there were two hundred forty-eight (248) female respondents, representing 89.21% of the 

total respondents, while there were only thirty (30) or 10.79% male respondents. The data indicate that most 

students enrolled in the Bachelor of Science in Business Administration are female, as they have a greater

[...]

growing efforts within the business world to open up hiring and promotion options to women are now very 

apparent in the business arena. Compared to 20 years ago, women today are empowered to become 

entrepreneurs (Business Program Insights, 2021). 

Moreover, one hundred nineteen (119) or 42.81% of the respondents were first-year students. The 

result shows that first-year students. Based on years of experience in enrolment statistics, more students 

enrolled in a particular program have been in the first-year level, and they have also shown more enthusiasm